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A Resolution relating to Sardis Reservoir; requesting the 

Congressional Delegation to convene a public meeting to 

resolve certain financial burdens; requesting attendance; 

and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Flood Control Act of 1962 authorized the 

construction, operation and maintenance of Sardis Reservoir 

primarily for water supply and flood control purposes; and 

WHEREAS, in 1974 the Water Conservation Storage Commission 

entered into a contract with the Army Corps of Engineers which 

enabled Oklahoma to use the water supply storage in the lake in 

exchange for the repayment of 100% of the actual costs of the water 

supply storage construction which obligation was assumed by the 

Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB); and 

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the failure to repay the project's 

construction costs through utilization of Sardis water by local and 

outside users, an overall decrease in the present need for Sardis 

water and because the 1997 final cost calculation for construction 

of the water supply storage was twice the amount estimated in 1974, 

and due to the burden of an increased project repayment schedule and 

no continuing source of revenue to meet its current obligation, the 

OWRB has indicated there is an arrearage of storage payments in an 

amount determined by the Army Corps of Engineers to be 

$4,610,158.00, as well as a total of 36 more annual estimated 

payments in the amount of $1,078,258.00 for present use storage; and 

WHEREAS, due to federal budget cuts, unfunded federal mandates 

and pressing demands for limited state resources, including, but not 

limited to, highway construction, prison reform, welfare reform and 

Oklahoma education needs, past payments were not made and in May of 

1996, the Army Corps of Engineers declared that Oklahoma was in 

default of its agreement to pay for the water storage rights in May 

of 1996; and 

WHEREAS, though the United States agreed in writing to withdraw 

the 1996 declaration of default and defer litigation until May 30, 

1997, and now Oklahoma is once again in jeopardy of default which 

could result in litigation wherein the Corps of Engineers can, among 

other remedies, seek to rescind or cancel the water storage 

agreement and recontract for the water storage with another entity; 

and  

WHEREAS, the need for storage of an abundance of water for 

future growth in the immediate area, maintenance of the fishery, 

both in Sardis and downstream, and the inherent value of our 

Oklahoma water supplies mandates a resolution of this matter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 46TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma Congressional Delegation convene a public 

meeting to be held in the Sardis Reservoir area to discuss, 

facilitate and resolve the financial burden imposed by the Sardis 

project repayments on Oklahoma citizens. 

THAT the Assistant Secretary of the Army Corps of Engineers 

along with such other federal officials deemed necessary be 
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requested by the Oklahoma Congressional Delegation to attend the 

public meeting to bring this matter to an acceptable resolution. 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to the Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation, the Assistant Secretary of the Army Corps 

of Engineers, and the Oklahoma Water Resources Board. 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 21st day of April, 

1997. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


